


WHAT WE’LL GO THROUGH
• REVENUES

• EXPENDITURES

• FUND BALANCE

• SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS 

• CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

• ANNUAL CONSIDERATIONS

• MULTIFACETED PROCESS

• THINGS TO THINK ABOUT



WHAT IS A BUDGET?
• A PROJECTION OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR A

SPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME.
• REVENUES ARE THE FUNDS COMING IN:

• PROPERTY, SALES & MORTGAGE TAXES, PROGRAM FEES, WATER & SEWER CHARGES, GRANTS, ETC.

• EXPENDITURES ARE THE FUNDS GOING OUT: 

• PERSONNEL COSTS (SALARIES & BENEFITS), EQUIPMENT, CONTRACTUAL, DEBT SERVICE AND “OTHER”.

• THE ACCUMULATION OF THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES MAKE UP FUND BALANCE.



REVENUES
• THE TOWNS LARGEST REVENUE SOURCES ARE:

• PROPERTY TAXES & PILOTS: $15,951,349 

(BUDGETED ACROSS ALL 4 MAJOR FUNDS)

• THIS IS THE LARGEST & PRIMARY SOURCE OF                         
REVENUE FOR THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.

• SALES TAX: $13,234,503 (GENERAL FUND)

• METERED WATER: $7,856,730 (WATER FUND)

• SEWER CHARGES: $2,958,000 (SEWER FUND)

• MORTGAGE TAXES: $1,200,000 (GENERAL FUND)



EXPENDITURES
• THE TOWN’S LARGEST EXPENDITURES:

• PERSONNEL CATEGORY (SALARY & FRINGE):
• GENERAL FUND $16,493,248 (76% OF THE TOTAL 2022 BUDGET)

• HIGHWAY FUND $4,729,313 (63%)

• WATER FUND $3,440,204 (29%)

• SEWER FUND $1,835,239 (41%)

• GENERAL FUND – POST RETIREMENT $698,666 & DEBT SERVICE $477,160
• HIGHWAY FUND – PAVING $924,813
• WATER FUND – ALBANY WATER CONTRACT $2,100,000 & DEBT SERVICE $1,988,057
• SEWER FUND – DEBT SERVICE $562,812
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Layman’s Guide to Classifications:

- From March 2012 presentation

NOT ALL FUND BALANCES ARE CREATED EQUAL

Unassigned You’re single and playing the field.
Assigned You’re in a dating relationship and 

being pressured.
Committed You’re married.
Restricted Court-ordered child support; if you 

don't pay it, an outside party will 
compel you.

Non-spendable That $50 that your brother-in-law  
borrowed 3 months ago and still 
hasn’t paid back.



FUND BALANCE POLICY
• IN 2012, A POLICY WAS PASSED THAT SPELLED OUT THE EXPECTATIONS FOR THE TOWN’S FUND BALANCE:

• “THE TOWN WILL STRIVE TO MAINTAIN A CONTINGENCY RESERVE BALANCE [IN THE FOUR MAIN OPERATING                 
FUNDS] OF 15% OF BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS.”

• THIS RELATES TO THE UNASSIGNED BALANCE IN THE GENERAL FUND AND ASSIGNED FOR CONTINGENCY IN THE OTHER FUNDS. 

• “THE DESIGNATION OF CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUNDS WILL BE INCLUDED AS ASSIGNED FUND BALANCES FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
PURPOSES.”

• “BALANCES FALLING BELOW 7.5% WILL REQUIRE THE COMPTROLLER AND TOWN BOARD TO ADOPT A PLAN TO 
REPLENISH THE CONTINGENCY RESERVE TO A MINIMUM LEVEL OVER A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 3 YEARS.”

• “BALANCES IN EXCESS OF 20% OF BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS WILL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE CAPITAL RESERVE 
FUNDS.”



WHAT’S INCLUDED IN THE BUDGET?
• THE TOWN PRESENTS A BALANCED BUDGET WHICH INCLUDES EACH 

OF THE TOWN’S FOUR MAJOR FUNDS:
• GENERAL FUND – $21,740,940 (ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 2022)

• HIGHWAY FUND - $7,480,816

• WATER FUND - $11,773,663

• SEWER FUND - $4,457,132

• AND, WE PROVIDE IN OUR BUDGET THE COSTS OF DBEMS (DELMAR 
BETHLEHEM EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES) AND ALBANY COUNTY 
ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT - $1,416,802



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
• MOST MUNICIPALITIES PROVIDE THE BASIC BUDGET DOCUMENT (IN VARIOUS 

FORMS), HOWEVER, BETHLEHEM PROVIDES 2 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS THAT 
PROVIDE INSIGHT INTO CURRENT AND FUTURE NEEDS:
• CAPITAL PLAN –

• PROVIDES A 5 YEAR SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL NEEDS, COST, CLASSIFICATION OF NEED (HEALTH 
& SAFETY, GENERAL REPAIR OF AGING EQUIPMENT, ETC), PPU (PERIOD OF PROBABLE USE), 
EXPECTATION OF FINANCING, ETC.

• MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN –
• PROVIDES A 2 YEAR LOOKOUT (BEYOND THE CURRENT BUDGET) BASED ON KNOWN 

UPCOMING FACTORS (TAX INCREASES & CHANGES IN PILOT AGREEMENTS, EXPECTED COLAS 
& STEPS, CONTRACTS, ETC…)

• ALLOWS FOR BETTER LONG RANGE PLANNING BY HELPING TO AVOID PUSHING FINANCIAL 
PROBLEMS INTO THE FUTURE.

• NEITHER DOCUMENT IS A COMMITMENT TO FUTURE SPENDING.



CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS
• OSC DEFINES THESE AS “A MECHANISM FOR LEGALLY SAVING MONEY TO FINANCE ALL OR PART OF FUTURE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS. RESERVE FUNDS CAN ALSO PROVIDE A DEGREE OF FINANCIAL 
STABILITY BY REDUCING RELIANCE ON INDEBTEDNESS TO FINANCE CAPITAL PROJECTS AND ACQUISITIONS…”

• THE TOWN USES THESE FUNDS AS A WAY TO PAY FOR MANY OF ITS PROJECTS, AND MUCH OF ITS LARGE EQUIPMENT. 

• FUNDED PRIMARILY BY FUND BALANCES IN EXCESS OF 20% AS DEFINED IN THE FUND BALANCE POLICY; ALLOWING FOR 
CASH PURCHASES RATHER THAN BORROWING, WHICH COMES AT A COST.

• BESIDES TIME, THE COST OF BORROWING RANGES FROM SEVERAL THOUSAND DOLLARS IN INITIAL COSTS TO OVER $50,000. THESE 
COSTS GO TO ATTORNEYS, FINANCIAL ADVISORS, RATING AGENCIES, AUCTION SITES, PRINTING & LEGAL ADS, ETC…

• THERE IS ALSO THE INTEREST COST ASSOCIATED WITH BORROWING. 

• THE TOWN COMMITTED TO $9.1M IN INTEREST COSTS IN 2019 WHEN $17.2M WAS BORROWED, PRIMARILY FOR CLAPPER ROAD WTP.

• THE AMOUNT THAT HIT OUR 2022 OPERATING BUDGET ACROSS GENERAL, HIGHWAY AND WATER FUNDS WAS $468,275 (EXCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL 
BALANCE OF $400,000).



ANNUAL CONSIDERATIONS

• WHAT DO WE NEED TO CONSIDER IN ORDER TO CREATE A BUDGET?

• REVENUES MUST EQUAL EXPENDITURES (A BALANCED BUDGET).

• ONE TIME FUNDING SHOULD NOT BE A WEDGE TO BALANCE A BUDGET UNLESS THERE IS A PLAN IN PLACE TO 
PLUG THAT HOLE IN A SUCCESSIVE BUDGET.

• THE EXPECTATIONS SHOULD BE REALISTIC.

• EXCESSIVE PRESSURE SHOULD NOT BE PLACED ON OUT-YEARS (I.E. KICKING THE CAN DOWN THE ROAD).



MULTI-FACETED PROCESS
• DEPARTMENT HEADS ARE ASKED IN EARLY JUNE TO SUBMIT THEIR “REQUESTED BUDGET” THROUGH THE “BUDGET MODULE” WITHIN THE 

TOWN’S ENTERPRISE SYSTEM.

• HUMAN RESOURCES USES THE PAYROLL SYSTEM TO CALCULATE SALARIES AND BENEFITS.
• DEPARTMENT HEADS ARE ASKED TO SUPPLY ESTIMATED PART-TIME AND OVERTIME FIGURES.

• COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE PROVIDES ESTIMATES FOR MOST REVENUES, FUEL, UTILITIES, INSURANCE, POST-RETIREMENT AND DEBT 
APPROPRIATIONS.

• COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEWS THE TOTAL BUDGET AND DISCUSSES WITH EACH DEPARTMENT HEAD.

• MOST YEARS, INCLUDING THIS YEAR, THE TOWN HAS HELD (OR WILL HOLD) WORKSHOPS TO ALLOW DEPARTMENT HEADS TO DISCUSS 
THEIR BUDGET WITH THE TOWN BOARD.

• WITH MODIFICATIONS AGREED TO BY DEPARTMENT HEADS AND/OR TOWN BOARD, A COMPLETE BUDGET IS GENERATED.

• THE MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION AND 2023 BUDGET WILL BE PRESENTED AT THE FINAL MEETING IN SEPTEMBER.

• IT WILL BE RE-PRESENTED WITH ANY CHANGES IN OCTOBER AND PASSED IN NOVEMBER.
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2023 BUDGET - INCREASE STAFFING
WE’VE ASKED OUR DEPARTMENT HEADS WHAT THEIR STAFFING REQUIREMENTS ARE FOR 2023, A BIG STEP FORWARD FROM 
THE PAST 10+ YEARS WHERE WE’VE HELD THE LINE ON NEW POSITIONS.

• 3 QUESTIONS TO CONSIDER:
• WHY ARE NEW POSITIONS BEING REQUESTED? 

• WHAT DEPARTMENTS ARE FAILING AT DELIVERING THEIR CORE MISSION?

• WHAT CRITICAL FUNCTIONS HAS THE TOWN BEEN LIVING WITHOUT? 

• HAVE THE RESIDENTS BEEN UPSET WITH A LACK OF SERVICE? 

• IS THE INCREASE RELATED TO A REGULATORY REQUIREMENT?

• CAN THE NEED BE FULFILLED WITH A PART-TIME POSITION?

• WHAT ARE THE COSTS OF THE IDENTIFIED NEW POSITIONS?
• THE LOWEST PAID ARE BUDGETED TO START AT ~$75K INCLUDING BENEFITS.

• WHAT OTHER COSTS, BEYOND SALARIES & BENEFITS WILL EACH POSITION REQUIRE? EXAMPLES: PH0NE, VEHICLE, OFFICE SPACE, 
FURNITURE, COMPUTER, GENERAL SUPPLIES, UNIFORM, SOFTWARE LICENSES, ETC.



2023 BUDGET - INCREASE STAFFING
• WHAT ARE THE COSTS OF THE REQUESTED NEW POSITIONS? (CONTINUED)

• WHAT ARE THE “OUT-YEAR” COSTS (E.G. BEYOND THE FIRST YEAR)?
• 2% OF THE TOWN’S 2022 TAX LEVY (TAX CAP) IS $319K; 2% COLA ON 2022 

BUDGETED SALARIES IS $328K, WITHOUT STEPS, OT & BENEFITS

• HOW WILL THE IDENTIFIED POSITIONS BE FUNDED?
• IS “BREAKING THE TAX CAP” AN OPTION? 

• INCREASED REVENUE IN ORDER TO PAY FOR INCREASED EXPENSE.

• DISCONTINUE OR REDUCE SERVICES?
• DECREASE COSTS IN ONE AREA TO PAY FOR INCREASED EXPENSE.

• ALSO MAY DECREASE THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL STAFF AS THOSE RESOURCES CAN SHIFT TO COVER OTHER NEEDS).

• ONE TIME REVENUE SOURCES ARE NOT AN OPTION.



2023 BUDGET – OTHER CONCERNS
• SALES TAX REVENUES HAVE BEEN VERY GOOD, BUT THE ECONOMY ON WHICH THIS REVENUE RELIES, IS 

UNSTABLE AND ANY INCREASES ARE LIKELY SPENT ON ITEMS IDENTIFIED BELOW.

• THE STOCK MARKET IS SIGNIFICANTLY DOWN FROM ITS PRE-COVID HIGHS.
• RETIREMENT SYSTEM ANTICIPATES A 5.9% ANNUAL RETURN. WHEN IT DOESN’T HIT THAT, THE MONEY IS RECOVERED 

THROUGH ERS AND PFRS RATES CHARGED TO THE MUNICIPALITY.

• IN THE 2008 CRASH, IT TOOK JUST 3 YEARS (2009 TO 2012) FOR THE RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION TO MORE THAN 
DOUBLE – FROM $1.38M TO $2.94M.

• ERS TODAY IS $1.82M FOR 237 MEMBERS INCLUDED IN 2021 (146 FOR THE ENTIRE YEAR)

• PFRS TODAY IS $1.17M FOR 41 MEMBERS INCLUDED IN 2021 (33 FOR THE ENTIRE YEAR)

• INFLATION IS 9.1% OVER JUNE 2021, EFFECTING THE COST OF EVERYTHING THAT WE PURCHASE.
• DESPITE THIS, WE’RE TRENDING MORE THAN A 9% INCREASE ON FUEL AND ELECTRICITY AT $130K AND                           

$270K OVER BUDGET, RESPECTIVELY IN 2022. WHAT MIGHT BE THE CONTINUED TREND?



2023 BUDGET – OTHER CONCERNS
• WHAT “OTHER” NEW ANNUAL COSTS MIGHT WE BE LOOKING AT GOING FORWARD THAT WILL FURTHER 

STRAIN RESOURCES (E.G. THERAPY DOG ($32K), BODY CAMS ($150K), INCREASED SIDEWALK FUNDING 
($100K), 2022 DEBT APPROVALS ($714K), POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH ($116K), ETC.)?

• WHAT IS THE IMPACT OF ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS ON CAPITAL ASSETS GOING FORWARD? 
• THE MORE THAT IS PULLED FROM ANNUAL SURPLUSES, THE FEWER RESOURCES AT OUR DISPOSAL IN ORDER TO 

AVOID DEBT. 
• BY ADDING EXPENDITURES, THE CLOSER TO THE BONE WE SLICE, THE LESS THAT WILL BE LEFT FOR CAPITAL COSTS.

• GREATER DEBT COMES WITH HIGHER COSTS INCLUDING INTEREST AND BORROWING COSTS.
• THE COST OF SELLING A BOND IS ROUGHLY $50,000 AND INTEREST RATES ARE INCREASING DAILY.

• ALBANY COUNTY IS PREPARING TO SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASE THE COST OF EMS SERVICES.
• LOOKING INTO A SEPARATE EMS TAXING DISTRICT TO TRANSFER ACCOUNTABILITY TO THE COUNTY.



TO LEAVE YOU ON A HAPPY NOTE


